

FILED
April 24, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 296717

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ULISES IBARRA GUEVARA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. Did the court err when it denied the appellant’s motion to suppress the evidence seized from appellant?	1
2. Did the trial court properly rule that the contact between the resource officer and appellant was a social contact and therefore not a seizure?	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The court correctly denied appellant’s motion to suppress	1
2. The trial court properly ruled the contact social in nature and therefore was not a seizure	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ONE	1
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Det. of LaBelle, 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986)..... 9

Port Townsend Publ’g Co. v. Brown, 18 Wn.App. 80,
567 P.2d 664 (1977) 2

State v. Bailey, 154 Wn.App. 295, 224 P.3d 852, 856 (2010)..... 13, 16

State v. Handburgh, 61 Wn.App. 763, 812 P.2d 131 (1991)..... 2

State v. Harrington, 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009)
.....3,5,10, 11, 13-17, 22

State v. Hentz, 32 Wn.App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982),
rev’d on other grounds, 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983) 10

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d. 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)..... 2

State v. Johnson, 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996)..... 2

State v. Johnson, 156 Wn.App. 82, 231 P.3d 225 (2010)..... 7

State v. Johnson, 257 P.3d 1112 (Wash. 2011) 7

State v. Kinzy, 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (Wash. 2000)..... 19, 20

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999)..... 9

State v. O’Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)..... 2

State v. Rankin, 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004) 17

State v. Smith, 154 Wn.App. 695, 226 P.3d 195 (2010) 14

State v. Soto-Garcia, 68 Wash.App. 20, 841 P.2d 1271 (1992) 14, 15

State v. Winterstein, 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Young, 135 Wash.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998)..... 17

Federal Cases

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249, 127 S. Ct 2400,
168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007)..... 9

Rules

RAP10.3(b) 1

Statutes

RCW 28A.225 10

RCW 28A.225.060 18, 20, 21
